

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM T. WALTERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC S. OLNEY  
JACOB S. WOLF  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 FIFTH AVENUE  
40th Floor  
New York, NY 10110  
(212) 257-4880  
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 3, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A.    The FBI Leaked Grand Jury Secrets Related To This Case To Reporters For At Least Two Years .....	6
B.    The Government Concealed Its Leaks From The District Court .....	11
C.    The Leaks Were Part Of A Systematic Government Effort To Violate Grand Jury Secrecy In Numerous SDNY Cases .....	14
D.    Proceedings Below.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I.    This Case Presents Exceptionally Important Questions About The Integrity Of Federal Grand Jury Investigations .....	21

A.	Whether Systematic And Pervasive Grand Jury Leaks Can Constitute Structural Error Requiring Dismissal Without A Showing Of Prejudice .....	21
B.	Whether A <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing Of Government Rule 6(e) Violations Entitles Defendants To Discovery Or An Evidentiary Hearing .....	29
C.	This Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Questions Presented .....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36
	APPENDIX A – <i>United States v. Walters</i> , 910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	App.1
	APPENDIX B – <i>United States v. Walters</i> , No. 16 Cr. 338 (PKC), Memorandum and Order (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2017) .....	App.43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	34
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	22
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	22
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	19, 24, 25, 35
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel, T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	22
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1684 (2018).....	18
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	22
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	24
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	23

<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal. for Riverside Cty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	25
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	25, 26
<i>Rehberg, v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	22
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 61 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Busch</i> , 795 F. Supp. 866 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	32
<i>United States v. Felton</i> , 755 F. Supp. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Flemmi</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Mass. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Giorgi</i> , 840 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I</i> , 481 U.S. 102 (1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Larrazolo</i> , 869 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1989).....	28

<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Nordlicht</i> , No. 16-CR-640, 2018 WL 6106707 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 11, 2018).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 547 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , No. 15-CR-317, 2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , No. 3:11-CR-00026-BR, 2012 WL 512208 (D. Or. Feb. 15, 2012).....	29
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	22
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	23
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	24
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	22, 25



**Statutes and Regulations**

5 C.F.R. §2635.202(b)(2) ..... 16  
18 U.S.C. §201(b)(2)(C) ..... 16  
18 U.S.C. §1503(a) ..... 9  
18 U.S.C. §2517(2) ..... 9  
18 U.S.C. §2518(8)(a)-(c)..... 9  
18 U.S.C. §2520(g) ..... 9  
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 1  
18 U.S.C. §2520(g) ..... 9  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) ..... 21

**Other Authorities**

Roma W. Theus, II, *'Leaks' in Federal Grand Jury Proceedings*, 10 St. Thomas L. Rev. 551(1998)..... 26
